a related party. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate
risk, which is partially offset by cash, held at variable rates. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates
expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk. The Group has not hedged its cash flow and fair
value interest rate risks.

The Group adjusts the proportion of fixed interest rate debts and variable interest rate debts
when the market environment change. As at December 31, 2013, and 2014, the Group’s interest-
bearing debt are as follows:

As at December 31,
2014 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000

Debt at floating rate 75,000 93,000

81Annual Report 2014

NOTES TO THE
Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)
(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (Continued)

As at December 31, 2013 and 2014, if the floating interest rate on borrowings from third parties
had been higher/lower by 50 basis points, the net profit and equity would have changed mainly as
a result of higher/lower interest expenses on floating rate borrowings. Details of changes are as
follows:

As at December 31,
2014 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended:
(Decrease)/increase
 — Strengthened 50 basis points (35) (16)

 — Weakened 50 basis points 35 16

(iii) Price risk
The Group exposes to commodity price risk, mainly due to (i) the fluctuations in prices of metal
materials, including titanium alloy and medical grade stainless steel, which are the key raw
materials to the Group’s products of Orthopedic Implant Business, and (ii) the fluctuations in
prices of plastic, which are the key raw materials to the Group’s products of its Infusion Set
Business. During the year, the management considers the price risk exposure is not material,
and the Group has the flexibility to pass the increases in raw material costs to the Group’s
customers.